

Dept. of Professional & Financial Regulation Office of Professional & Occupational Regulation MAINE REAL ESTATE COMMISSION



35 State House Station Augusta ME 04333-0035

REAL ESTATE BROKERAGE RELATIONSHIPS FORM

Right Now You Are A Customer

Are you interested in buying or selling residential real estate in Maine? Before you begin working with a real estate licensee it is important for you to understand that Maine Law provides for different levels of brokerage service to buyers and sellers. You should decide whether you want to be represented in

a transaction (as a client) or not (as a customer). To assist you in deciding which option is in your best interest, please review the following information about real estate brokerage relationships:

Maine law requires all real estate brokerage companies and their affiliated licensees ("licensee") to perform certain basic duties when dealing with a buyer or seller. You can expect a real estate licensee you deal with to provide the following **customer-level services:**

- To disclose all material defects pertaining to the physical condition of the real estate that are known by the licensee;
- To treat both the buyer and seller honestly and not knowingly give false information;
- To account for all money and property received from or on behalf of the buyer or seller; and
- To comply with all state and federal laws related to real estate brokerage activity.

Until you enter into a written brokerage agreement with the licensee for client-level representation you are considered a "customer" and the licensee is not your agent. As a customer, you should not expect the licensee to promote your best interest, or to keep any information you give to the licensee confidential, including your bargaining position.

You May Become A Client

If you want a licensee to represent you, you will need to enter into a written listing agreement or a written buyer representation agreement. These agreements create a client-agent relationship between you and the licensee. As a client you can expect the licensee to provide the following services, in addition to the basic ser-

vices required of all licensees listed above:

- To perform the terms of the written agreement with skill and care;
- To promote your best interests;
 - For seller clients this means the agent will put the seller's interests first and negotiate the best price and terms for the seller;
 - For buyer clients this means the agent will put the buyer's interests first and negotiate for the best prices and terms for the buyer; and
- To maintain the confidentiality of specific client information, including bargaining information.

COMPANY POLICY ON CLIENT-LEVEL SERVICES — WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW

The real estate brokerage company's policy on client-level services determines which of the three types of agent-client relationships permitted in Maine may be offered to you. The agent-client relationships permitted in Maine are as follows:

- The company and all of its affiliated licensees represent you as a client (called "single agency");
- The company appoints, with your written consent, one or more of the affiliated licensees to represent you as an agent(s) (called "appointed agency");
- The company may offer limited agent level services as a disclosed dual agent.

WHAT IS A DISCLOSED DUAL AGENT?

In certain situations a licensee may act as an agent for and represent both the buyer and the seller in the same transaction. This is called **disclosed dual agency**. Both the buyer and the seller must consent to this type of representation in writing.

Working with a dual agent is not the same as having your own exclusive agent as a single or appointed agent. For instance, when representing both a buyer and a seller, the dual agent must not disclose to one party any confidential information obtained from the other party.

Remember! Unless you enter into a written agreement for agency representation, you are a customer—not a client.

THIS IS NOT A CONTRACT

It is important for you to know that this form is not a contract. The licensee's completion of the statement below acknowledges that you have been given the information required by Maine law regarding brokerage relationships so that you may make an informed decision as to the relationship you wish to establish with the licensee/company.

To Be Completed By Licensee

on behalf of

	vas presented on (date)	
То	· .	· · · · ·
	Name of Buyer(s) of	or Seller(s)

Licensee's Name

Company/Agency

MREC Form#3 Revised 07/2006 Office Title Changed 09/2011

To check on the license status of the real estate brokerage company or affiliated licensee go to <u>www.maine.gov/professionallicensing</u>. Inactive licensees may not practice real estate brokerage.

SELLER'S PROPERTY DISCLOSURE

Under Maine Law, certain information must be made available to buyers prior to or during preparation of an offer. This statement has been prepared to assist prospective buyers in evaluating this property. This disclosure is not a warranty of the condition of the property and is not part of any contract between the Seller and any Buyer. The Seller authorizes the Listing Broker in this transaction to disclose the information in this statement to other real estate licensees and to prospective buyers of this property. The Seller agrees to notify the Listing Broker promptly of any changes in the information and this form will be appropriately changed with an amendment date. Inspections are highly recommended.

NOT DAT I LU	CALEDAI: Pa.	тнуга, мы	04903-3002	Jyeciric	ang Arije,	Ampstore Assoc	inin with	-rmp@
		S	SECTION I. W	VATER				,
YPE OF SYSTE	M: C	D Public	X Private				Unknown	
		Drilled	Dug		Other			
IALFUNCTION			perienced any malfur	actions with	the (public/privat	te/other) water system	1? 1971	
	•	Yes 🖾 No		,Q	uantity:	🗖 Yes	; ME NO LI	Unknow
		Yes 🕅 No			t			
ATER TEST:	Have you had th	lestion, please exp	plain in the commen	t section bei	low or with attach	Yes	s 🗖 No	
· · · · · ·	TF YES Date of	f most recent test	SEPT ZULS	> Are test	results available	? 🛛 Yes	No	, -
						tisfactory with notation		🛛 No
	IF YES, are test	results available?	•			🖸 Yes	s 🗖 No	
	What steps were	taken to remedy	the problem?	MA				
IF PRIVATE:				*				
INSTAL	LATION: Location	on: <u>80' North</u>	hwest of Camp	ostore				
	Installed BY: Ke				DATE of J	nstallation: Febru	ary 17, 1	997
USE:		-	g system? see be					
						D Yes		
			customers o	on lower	: level of	campstore. 14	GPM 565'	deer
irce of SECTIO	N I information: Sector	eller		<u></u>				
		SECTIO	ON II. WASTI	E WATE	R DISPOSA	NL.		
PE OF SYSTEM	/· 🗂 Dub		Quasi-Public				037/11	
	QUASI-PUBLIC:	IIC IN FIIVAIC					0.001	
		inspected?	Ves M No If	ves what re	sults			
Have you	experienced any pr	oblems such as li	ne or other malfunct	tions?			🖸 Yes	🛛 No
What steps	were taken to rem	iedy the problem	?			·		
F PRIVATE:		•						
TANK:	🔀 Septie	c Tank 🛛 Ho	olding Tank 🛛 🛛	Cesspool	O ther:			
Tank Size:	_ 🛄 500 C	Gal. 🛛 🖾 10'	00 Gal. 🛛 🕇	Unknown	Other: the	re are 2-1000) gallon †	tanks
Tank Type		rete 🗖 Me	etal · 🗖 (Unknown	• Other:	ion: 1997	•	<u>.</u>
Location:	0' south of	: bathhouse	e OR 🗖 U	Unknown	Date of Installat	ion: $199f$		
Date Last I	'umped:	7 2010	Name of C	'ompany Pu	mping Tank:	NICKERSON		No.
ir joo, givo	the date and deser	ibe die problem.						
Date of Las	t Servicing of tank	« NIA	-	Name of C	Company Servicin	g Tank:N//	P	
						X Yes		Inknown
			thhouse		· ·			
Date of inst	allation of leach fi	ield: 19	97	Installe	d by: K&F Cor	struction		
Date of Las	t Servicing of leac	h field:	N/A	Narr	e of Company Se	rvicing leach field: _	NA	
Have you e	xperienced any ma	alfunctions?					🗖 Yes	🛛 No
If yes, give	the date and descr	ibe the problem &	& what steps were ta	iken to reme	:dy:			
		he septic system	design indicating th	ie number o	f bedrooms the s	ystem was designed	for? 🔀 Yes	I No
IF YES, is i	t available? yes	177 0						[
						🛛 Yes 🗍 Yes		
is system a	icated in a Coastai	. Shoreland Zone	·				MA NOLIU	nknown
					*****			··
AMENTS:	II information:	C.61160				~		
AMENTS:	II information: age 1 of 3 - SPD	Danican(a) In	nitials y zipLogix 18070 Fifteen M		Seller(s) Ini	tials PO-		

ROPERTY LOCATED AT 147	SECTION III. F	IEATING SYSTE	M(S)/SOURCES(S)		
leating System(s)/Source(s)	SYSTEM 1	SYSTEM 2	SYSTEM 3		SYSTEM	4
TYPE(S)	HWBB					
age of system(s)/source(s)	2013					
lame of company that services	Energy Systems					
ystem(s)/source(s) Date of most recent service call	of Maine			·····		
nnual consumption per system/	JAN 2015					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
ource (i.e., gallons, kilowatt						
ours, cord(s))						
Ialfunction per system(s)/ purce(s) within past 2 years	SEE COMMENTS bel	ليره				
ther pertinent information	N/A					
there an oil supply line? \square Yes		Is it buried? 🗌 Vec 🕅 N		+ Sloovad		No 🗖 Unknown
imney(s): Ves 🎾 No If yes	$lined \square Ver \square No$	\square Unknown \square Last	Cleaned: \sqrt{A}	i Sieeveu.		
nore than one heat source vented	through one flue? \Box Y	es 🕅 No 🗍 Unknow	$\frac{1}{1}$	imnev fire		
nore than one heat source vented s chimney been inspected? \Box y MMENTS: $\int A \sim 2015$ From $From Constraints of the second seco$	es 🖾 No 🗖 Unknow	vn; If Yes, when:	Direct/Po	ower Vent	$\therefore \square 1 cs \square 1$	No 🗖 Unknown
MMENTS: JAN 2015 FR	ROZEN PIPES -,	NECESTARY REPAIR	25 MADE			
arce of SECTION III information	SERLER	······				
	SECTION	V. HAZARDOUS	MATERIAL			
e licensee is disclosing that the Se						
UNDERGROUND STORAGE	TANKS - Current or prev	viously existing:				
Are there now, or have there eve	er been, any underground	storage tanks on your pro-	operty?	🗖 Yes	s 🗖 No 🛛	Unknown
IF YES: Are tanks in current us	e? 🛛 Yes 🗖 No	D Unknown				
IF NO above: How long have the	ank(s) been out of service	?				
What materials are, or were, stor	red in the tank(s)?	1				
Age of tank(s): Location:	Size of tank(s):	1/-1				······································
Have you experienced any probl	ems such as leakage? A					·······
Are tanks registered with the De	ept. of Environmental Pro	tection?		T Yes		Unknown
If tanks are no longer in use, ha	ve tanks been abandohed	according to D.E.P.?		🗖 Yes		Unknown
COMMENTS:	,	l				
Source of information:						
 ASBESTOS - Current or previou as insulation on the heating s 		9			101 NT (1 771.
	stem pipes of duct work					
• in flooring tiles? $\square V_{\square}$	s Kar ind Li Unknow	n • in i	the roofing shingles?			
• in flooring tiles? D Ye Source of information		• oth	er:		KAI INO L	Unknown
Source of information: COMMENTS:					manyha i tiyi	
RADON/AIR - Current or previo	ously existing:				····	
Has the property been tested?	• • •			. 🗖 Yes	🕅 No 🗖	Unknown
IF YES: Date:	By:			. :		
IF YES: Date:	If applicable, What	it remedial steps were tak	en?			
Has the property been tested since Are test results available? Source of information:	e remedial steps:			. 🛛 Yes	🗆 No 🗖	Unknown
Are test results available?	□ Yes/ ↓ Nø T R	esults & Comments:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
RADON/WATER - Current or pu	reviously existing:	MULTING				
RADON/WATER - Current or pi Has the property been tested? IF YES: Date: Results: Has the property been tested sinc Are test results available? Source of information:	Contracting.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	1	I Yes		Unknown
IF YES: Date:	B/:			;108		
Results:	If applicable, Wha	t remedial steps were tak	en?	·····		
Has the property been tested since	e remedial steps? [f.t	······		Yes	D No D	Unknown
Are test results available? Source of information:		esults & Comments:				
LEAD-BASED PAINT/PAINT H						
constructed prior to 1978)				si commo	my jouna in	nomes
Is there now or has there ever bee	n lead-based paint and/or	lead-based paint hazards			🛛 No 🗖	
TT 3 7750 1 1 1 1				Unkr		sible due to age
F YES, describe location and the	basis for the determinati	on:	······			-
Do you know of any records or re	ports pertaining to such l	ead-based paint or lead-t	based paint hazards:	Yes	🗴 No	
F YES describe:						
				T Ves	XI No	
Are you aware of any cracking, pe	eeling or flaking paint? .	•••••••••••••••••		· 🖬 103		
F YES, describe: Are you aware of any cracking, po COMMENTS: Source of information:						····

PROPERTY LOCATED AT 147 Lang Hill	Rd. Palmura ME (14965-3602 Spacifically A	ot/camestage)
F. OTHER HAZARDOUS MATERIALS - Cu TOXIC MATERIAL:	rrent or previously existing:	-	
Source of information: <u>SELLER</u> Buyers are encouraged to seek informatio	n from professionals rega	ding any specific issue or conce	rn
		AL INFORMATION	
Is the property subject to or have the benefit of an private road/homeowner associations (including c IF YES: Explain:	ondominiums and PUD's) o	r restrictive covenants?	Yes No X Unknown
Are there any tax exemption or reduction for this	property for any reason incl	uding but not limited to: Tree Cr	owth Open Space and Europeand
Veteran's, Homestead Exemption, Blind, Working IF YES: Explain:	Waterfront?	gement and Harvest Plan availabl	🗋 Yes 🔀 No 🗖 Unknown e? 🔀 Yes 🔲 No 🗖 Unknown
• Is this house currently covered by a flood insur	ance policy?		🗖 Yes 🖬 No 🗖 Unknown
• Equipment leased or not owned (e.g., propane t	ank, hot water heater, satell	ite dish): Type:N/A	·
• Year Principal Structure Built: 1997		What year did Seller ac	quire property? 1993
• Roof: Year Shingles/Other Installed: 1997			
• Roof: Year Shingles/Other Installed: 1997 Water, moisture or leakage:			
commonia. Me car roor on camps to.	te/aparument & re	creation nall	
• Foundation/Basement: Sump Pump: Water, moisture or leakage since you owned the	Yes 🕅 No 🗍 U	Inknown Comments: SLAB	
Prior water, moisture or leakage?	$\square Yes \mathbf{X} No \square U$	Inknown Comments:	
• Mold: Has the property ever been tested for mo			est results available? 🔲 Yes 🔲 No
		Unkno	
• Has all or a portion of the property been survey			
 Manufactured Housing: Mobile Home - ロ Y KNOWN MATERIAL DEFECTS about Physical the state of the			
Source of SECTION V information:	<i>. Q</i>		
Seller shall be responsible and liable for any failure ATTACHMENTS EXPLAINING CURRENT P DISCLOSURE: Yes X No			-
	ON VI ADDITIO	NAL INFORMATION	
THIS DISCLOSUEF REFER	s To The resid	NAL INFORMATION Partial Composition Seocurted with T	tof The property,
AND recreation Hall	That is pari	- OF THE RY CAM	pground
As Sellers, we have provided the above information equipment, unless otherwise noted on this form, are	and represent that all infor in operational condition.	mation is correct. To the best of	our knowledge, all systems and
Neither Seller nor any Broker makes any representa federal or any other, including but not limited to fire	tions as to the applicability e, life safety, building, elect	of, or compliance with, any code rical or plumbing.	s of any sort, whether state, municipal,
- All flar y SELLER	<u>1</u> ·	Jan	uary 18, 2016
Richard Cayer, Jr.			DATE
SELLER	······································	AB. 14	DATE
I/We have read and received a copy of this disclos seek information from qualified professionals if I/w	ure, the arsenic in wood fa e have questions or concern	ct sheet, the arsenic in water bross.	chure, and understand that I/we should
BUYER			DATE
BUYER		-Waren	DATE
Maine Association of REALTORS All Rights Reserved. Revised 2016.	B/Copyright © 2016. Page 3 of 3 -	- SPD	

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com

REALTOR®

PROPERTY DISCLOSURE ADDENDUM (Non-Residential Properties)

TO BE DELIVERED TO BUYERS PRIOR TO OR DURING PREPARATION OF OFFER

REAL ESTATE: 147 Lang Hill Rd, Palmyra, ME 04965-3602

SELLER: Richard Cayer, Jr.

To the best of Seller's knowledge (check one):

<u>x</u> No underground storage facility for the storage of oil or petroleum products exists on the premises.

An underground oil storage facility exists on the premises which is subject to regulation by the Maine Department of Environmental Protection under 38 M.R.S.A. §561, et seq., State of Maine Registration No. _______. The underground facility ______ has _____ has not been abandoned in place.

Pursuant to the Rules of the Maine Real Estate Commission, Licensee discloses that the above-referenced Seller is making no representations regarding current or previously existing known hazardous materials on or in the Real Estate described above, except as follows:

(attach additional sheets as necessary)

Buyer is encouraged to seek information from professionals regarding any specific hazardous material issue or concern.

Material defects pertaining to the physical condition of the property:

(attach additional sheets as necessary)

.

The Seller agrees to notify the Listing Broker promptly of any changes in the information and this form will be appropriately changed with an amendment date.

Date: January 18, 2016

Seller: Unn ichard Cayer, Jr. Seller.

The undersigned hereby acknowledge receipt of this Property Disclosure Addendum prior to the preparation of an offer to purchase the Real Estate.

Date: _____

Buyer: _____

Buyer:



Maine Association of REALTORS®/Copyright © 2016.

AFM LAND SALES, LLC MILFORD, ME Phone: (207) 827 - 3100 Fax: (207) 827 - John Colannino

Produced with zipForm® by zipLogix 18070 Fifteen Mile Road, Fraser, Michigan 48026 www.zipLogix.com



Palmyra Golf

BK2860PG251

WARRANTY DEED

NO THANSFER TAX

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that JOSEPH A. R. CAYE resident of Amesbury, County of Essex, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, CONSIDERATION PAID, hereby grants to PALMYRA GOLF LIMITED PARTNERS a Maine limited partnership with a place of business in Palmyra, Maine with a mailing addre RRI, Box 407, Newport, ME 04953 with WARRANTY COVENANTS, a certain lot or p of land, together with any improvements thereon and all rights appurtenant thereto, locate Lang Hill Road, so-called, in the Town of Palmyra, County of Somerset and State of M being more particularly described as follows:

SEB EXHIBIT A ATTACHED HERETO AND INCORPORATED HEREIN BY REFERENCE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the said Joseph A.R. Cayer has bereunder set his hand and scal as of this <u>26</u>th day of September, 2001.

oseph A. R. Caver

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS E556x County, 85.

September 22.

Personally appeared the above-named Joseph A. R. Cayer and acknowledge foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Before me,

olla.

Notary Public KABEN L CAU Print Name: Notary Public Commission Expires:^{My Commission Expires Direction Expires Directio}

SE

BERGEN & PARKINSON, LLC

BX 286 DPG 252

EXHIBIT A Caver to Palmyra Golf Limited Partnership

A certain lot or parcel of land, with the buildings thereon, situated in Palmyra, in the County of Somersei and State of Maine, bounded and described as follows, to wit:

Beginning on the easterly side of the Sanborn Corner Road, so-called, at I northwesterly corner of land of Cecilia Clark; therice easterly in a straight line to the northeaster corner of land of Priscilla Austin; therice southerly along the easterly line of land of said Aust to the northerly line of land of Malcolm Paine, formerly of one Markle; thence easterly along t northerly line of land of said Malcolm Paine and in a continuation in the same direction to t westerly line of land formerly of Prank Randall; thence northerly along the westerly line of said Frank land formerly of said Prank Randall to the northwesterly corner of land formerly of said Fra Randall; thence westerly in a continuation of the southerly line of land formerly of said Fra Randall; thence westerly in a continuation of the southerly line of land formerly of said Fra Randall; to the southwesterly corner of said land formerly of said Fra Randall to the southwesterly corner of said land formerly of said Fra Randall to the southwesterly and southerly line of said Frank Randall; thence northe and westerly along the westerly and southerly line of said Frank Randall to the easterly line said aforementioned road; thence southerly along the casterly line of said road to the point beginning.

Excepting and Reserving from the above described premises is so much thereof as I heretofore been conveyed by Norman W. Norris to Curtis Kurt.

Also Excepting and Reserving from the above described premises is so much thereof has heretofore been conveyed by Norman W. Norris to Vaughn Fields, which land contain right-of-way to the spring northerly of land of said Vaughn Fields.

Also Excepting and Reserving all hay belonging to one Boulier and situated in the b located on the premises.

Being the same premises conveyed to Joseph A.R. Cayer by deed of Warren D. Hav III dated November 6, 1987 and recorded in the Somerset County Registry of Deeds in V 1388, Page 334.

TRACT 2:

٠. •

Two certain lots or parcels of land together with any and all buildings thereon situated the Town of Palmyra, County of Somerset and State of Maine, bounded and described follows to wit:

Beginning at the northwest corner hereof on the road leading from Palmyra to Sanbo Corner, known as Lang Hill Road; ranning thence by land formerly of Ella N. Homestead later of Merchant, easterly three hundred twelve (312) rods, more or less; thence by la formerly of Fernald, Goddard and Hodsdon and later of Tracey and Smith, southerly hundred ninety-two (192) rods, more or less; thence by land now or formerly of G.L. Bryant, following five courses and distances: westerly ninety-one (91) rods, more or less; northerly fo

BK2860P0253

LANGER CONTRACTOR OF THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE PARTY

1.4

six (46) rods, more or less; westerly twenty-two (22) rods, more or less; northerly fifteen rods, more or less; westerly two hundred ninety-seven (297) rods, more or less, to the afon road; and thence along said road northeasterly one hundred seventy-one (171) rods, more or to the point or place of beginning. Except, however, from the above described premises certain lot or parcel of land containing one (1) acre, more or less, and being the pren described in a warranty Deed of Frank B. Randall to Liston L. Goodrich dated May 9, 1 recorded in Somerset County Registry of Deeds; Book 493, Page 92.

Also one other certain lot or parcel of land situated in said Palmyra, bounded described as follows, to wit:

Beginning at an iron stake driven into the ground at a corner formed by the southwes corner of land of Wilson R. Homestead and Oscar R. Merchant and the easterly shore of W Pond, so-called; thence southerly along the easterly shore of Whites Pond, sixty (60) feet i iron stake driven into the ground, on or near the easterly shore of said Whites Pond on a str line parallel to and sixty (60) feet distant from land of Oscar R. Merchant; thence easterly straight line fonty (40) feet to an iron stake driven into the ground of land of said Osca Merchant; thence northerly on a straight line sixty (60) feet to a stake driven into the groun line on land of Wilson R. Homestead; thence westerly on a straight line forty (40) feet to stake at the point of beginning.

This conveyance also includes the right of said Grantee, his heirs and assigns to hi right of way to be used in common with others, as now established and extending from Sanb Corner Road, so-called, to the above described premises for the purpose of ingress, egress regress by any of the usual means and methods of travel to the easterly shore of said W Pond; also the right to maintain and operate a right of way for an irrigation pipe alon; southerly side of the above mentioned right of way.

TRACT 2 being the same premises conveyed to me by deed of Leslie J. Lovely (May 1, 1987 recorded in the Somerset County Registry of Deeds in Vol. 1338, Page 233.

See also Warranty Deed from Joseph A. R. Cayer to J.A. Richard Cayer, Jr., Ge Partner of the Paimyra Limited Partnership dated January 15, 1993 and recorded in the Som County Registry of Deeds in Book 1858, Page 334 and Corrective Warranty Deed from Jr A. R. Cayer and J.A. Richard Cayer, Jr., General Partner of the Palmyra Limited Partnersh Richard A. Cayer, General Partner of the Palmyra Golf Limited Partnership. To the exten the above prior deeds were accurate and valid, this instrument relates back to the executior of same for all purposes.

1

PALMYRA GOLF COURSTE & CAMPGROUND 147 LANG HILL ROAD - PALMYRA OWNER: PALMYRA GOLF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP MAP 7 LOT 47 & MAP 13 LOT 17-1

